

No. 15-15351

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Starla Rollins, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Dignity Health, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, No. 13-cv-01450-TEH
The Honorable Thelton E. Henderson, Presiding

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Americans United for Separation of Church
and State, American Civil Liberties Union, and ACLU of Northern
California in Support of Appellees and Affirmance

Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

Elizabeth O. Gill
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493

Richard B. Katskee
Gregory M. Lipper
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
1901 L Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-3234
lipper@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Authoritiesiii

Identity and Interests of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument 5

I. Extending the Church-Plan Exemption to Dignity Health Would Burden Its Employees in Violation of the Establishment Clause. 5

 A. The Establishment Clause prohibits religious accommodations that burden third parties. 7

 B. Extending the church-plan exemption to Dignity Health would unduly burden employees by jeopardizing their retirement security. 13

 1. Underfunding of pension plans. 13

 2. No federal pension insurance. 18

 3. Potential delayed vesting of pension benefits..... 19

 4. No disclosure to employees. 20

 C. These burdens will affect large numbers of employees. 24

II. The First Amendment Does Not Require the Government to Treat Defendants Like a Church. 26

Conclusion..... 33

Certificate of Compliance/Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Guidance Foundation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 304 (D.D.C. 1980)	29
<i>Basic Unit Ministry of Alma Karl Schurig v. United States</i> , 511 F. Supp. 166 (D.D.C. 1981)	29
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	8, 9
<i>Church of the Visible Intelligence that Governs the Universe v. United States</i> , 4 Cl.Ct. 55 (Cl.Ct. 1983)	29
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	8
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	8, 11
<i>Foundation of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	10
<i>Living Faith, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 950 F.2d 365 (7th Cir.1991)	28

<i>Lutheran Social Service of Minnesota v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985).....	28, 29
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	13
<i>Mockaitis v. Harcleroad</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	14
<i>Parker v. Commissioner</i> , 365 F.2d 792 (8th Cir.1966).....	29
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7
<i>Spiritual Outreach Society v. Commissioner</i> , 927 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1991).....	28, 29
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	32
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	11, 18
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	7
<i>United Paperworkers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	7, 32
<i>Williams Home, Inc. v. United States</i> , 540 F. Supp. 310 (W.D. Va. 1982).....	29

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 1602 31

26 U.S.C § 7611..... 31

26 U.S.C. § 501..... 28, 31

26 U.S.C. § 6033..... 31

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 2, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) 2

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 1021..... 21

29 U.S.C. § 1053..... 19

29 U.S.C. § 1055..... 17

29 U.S.C. § 1082..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 1305..... 18

29 U.S.C. § 1307..... 18

29 U.S.C. § 1322..... 18

42 C.F.R. § 412.92..... 25

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union & MergerWatch,
*Miscarriage of Medicine: The Growth of Catholic
Hospitals and the Threat to Reproductive Health Care*
(Dec. 2013)..... 26

Zvi Bodie & Robert C. Merton, <i>Pension Benefit Guarantees in the United States: A Functional Analysis, in The Future of Pensions in the United States</i> (Ray Schmitt ed., 1993)	14
Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827), 2014 WL 2361896.....	1
Robert L. Clark & Ann A. McDermed, <i>Pension Wealth and Job Changes: The Effects of Vesting, Portability and Lump-Sum Distributions</i> , 28 <i>The Gerontologist</i> 524 (1988)	19
<i>Dignity Health and Subordinate Corporations: Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 and Independent Auditors' Report</i> , 18, 19, 48 (Sept. 23, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/DHFinancialStatements	30
Ernst & Young LLP, <i>Retirement Vulnerability of New Retirees: The Likelihood of Outliving Their Assets</i> (July 2008)	16
<i>Facts & Statistics</i> , Catholic Health Association of the United States, http://tinyurl.com/hospitalstatistics	25
<i>Form 990</i> , Dignity Health (2012) http://tinyurl.com/DH990Form	30
Molly Gamble, <i>25 Largest Non-Profit Hospital Systems</i> , <i>Becker's Hospital Review</i> (Jul. 24, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/nonprofithospitals	25
Adam Geller, <i>Law Shields Churches, Leaves Pensions Unprotected</i> , Associated Press (Oct. 5, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/unprotectedpensions	15
Lisa C. Ikemoto, <i>When a Hospital Becomes Catholic</i> , 47 <i>Mercer L. Rev.</i> 1087 (1996).....	25

<i>In Reversal, PBGC Covers Pension of Hospital Center at Orange, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (May 10, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/pbgcrelease.....</i>	23
Richard A. Ippolito, <i>Pension Plans and Employee Performance: Evidence, Analysis, and Policy</i> (1997)	17
Sarah Kliff, <i>Catholic Hospitals Are Growing. What Will That Mean For Reproductive Health?</i> , Washington Post (Dec. 2, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/hospitalgrowth	25
Laurence J. Kotlikoff & David A. Wise, <i>The Wage Carrot and the Pension Stick: Retirement Benefits and Labor Force Participation</i> (1989)	20
Mary Jo Layton, <i>Retirees from St. Mary’s Hospital in Passaic May Lose Their Pensions in Sale</i> , NorthJersey.com (Apr. 26, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/stmaryshospital	15, 19, 23
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), in <i>9 The Writings of James Madison (1819–1836)</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1910).....	5
Alicia H. Munnell, et al., <i>Retirements at Risk: A New National Retirement Risk Index</i> , Center for Retirement Research at Boston College (June 2006).....	16
<i>Next Generation of Health Care</i> , Dignity Health, http://tinyurl.com/DHdoctors	24
Frank Porell & Diane Oakley, <i>The Pension Factor</i> , National Institute on Retirement Security, July 2012.....	17
Sylvester J. Schieber, <i>Retirement Income Adequacy at Risk: Baby Boomers’ Prospects in the New Millennium, in Public Policy Toward Pensions</i> (Sylvester J. Schieber & John B. Shoven eds., 1997).....	21-22
<i>Workers Covered by Church Plans Tell Their Stories</i> , Pension Rights Center, http://tinyurl.com/hospitalcenter	14-15, 22, 23
